

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

---

**No. 12-7055**

---

---

JOSEPH FARAH, JEROME CORSI,  
WORLDNETDAILY.COM and WND BOOKS,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

ESQUIRE MAGAZINE, INC., HEARST COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,  
and MARK WARREN,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia in  
Case No. 1:11-CV-01179-RMC (Hon. Rosemary M. Collyer, Judge)*

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ADVANCE PUBLICATIONS, INC.,  
AMERICAN SOCIETY OF NEWS EDITORS, ASSOCIATION  
OF ALTERNATIVE NEWSMEDIA, BLOOMBERG NEWS,  
DOW JONES & COMPANY, INC., THE E.W. SCRIPPS COMPANY,  
GANNETT CO., INC., MEDIA LAW RESOURCE CENTER,  
MPA-THE ASSOCIATION OF MAGAZINE MEDIA, NATIONAL  
PUBLIC RADIO, INC., THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY,  
THE RADIO TELEVISION DIGITAL NEWS ASSOCIATION,  
AND THE WASHINGTON POST IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES  
IN FAVOR OF AFFIRMANCE**

---

---

SETH D. BERLIN  
LEVINE SULLIVAN KOCH  
& SCHULZ, LLP  
1899 L Street, NW  
Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 508-1122 | Phone  
(202) 861-9888 | Fax  
[sberlin@lskslaw.com](mailto:sberlin@lskslaw.com)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

FEBRUARY 19, 2013

---

---

*Of Counsel:*

Richard A. Bernstein  
SABIN, BERMANT & GOULD LLP  
4 Times Square  
New York, NY 10036  
*Counsel for Advance Publications, Inc.*

Kevin M. Goldberg  
FLETCHER, HEALD & HILDRETH, P.L.C.  
1300 17th St. North, 11th Floor  
Arlington, VA 22209  
*Counsel for the American Society of News  
Editors and the Association of Alternative  
Newsmedia*

Charles J. Glasser, Jr.  
BLOOMBERG L.P.  
731 Lexington Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
*Counsel for Bloomberg News*

Mark H. Jackson  
Jason P. Conti  
Jacob P. Goldstein  
DOW JONES & COMPANY, INC.  
1211 Avenue of the Americas, 7th Floor  
New York, NY 10036  
*Counsel for Dow Jones & Company, Inc.*

David M. Giles  
THE E.W. SCRIPPS COMPANY  
312 Walnut Street, Suite 2800  
Cincinnati, OH 45202  
*Counsel for The E.W. Scripps Company*

Barbara W. Wall  
Vice President/Senior Associate General Counsel  
GANNETT CO., INC.  
7950 Jones Branch Drive  
McLean, VA 22107  
*Counsel for Gannett Co., Inc.*

James Cregan  
MPA - The Association of Magazine Media  
1211 Connecticut Ave., NW, Suite 610  
Washington, DC 20036  
*Counsel for MPA - The Association  
of Magazine Media*

Sandy Baron  
Maherin Gangat  
MEDIA LAW RESOURCE CENTER  
520 Eighth Avenue  
North Tower – 20th Floor  
New York, NY 10018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ix
STATEMENT OF THE INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. THE ACT PROVIDES BROAD SUBSTANTIVE PROTECTIONS TO SPEECH ON ISSUES OF PUBLIC INTEREST. ....	3
II. THE ACT APPLIES IN FEDERAL COURT.....	7
A. Plaintiffs Ignore the Overwhelming Authority Applying SLAPP Statutes in Federal Court.....	7
B. <i>Erie</i> and Governing Authority.....	10
1. The <i>Erie</i> Analysis .....	10
2. Governing Supreme Court Authority .....	11
C. Under the <i>Erie</i> Analysis, the Act Applies in Federal Court. ....	15
1. The Act Does Not Directly Collide with Rules 12 and 56.....	15
2. The Act Does Not Directly Collide with Rule 41(b). ....	20
3. The Act Confers Substantive Rights and Remedies.....	22
4. <i>Erie</i> 's Twin Aims Are Served by Application of the Act. ....	25
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>3M Co. v. Boulter</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2012), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 2012 WL 5897085 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 19, 2012).....	9, 14, 18
<i>Armington v. Fink</i> , 2010 WL 743524 (E.D. La. Feb. 24, 2010).....	6, 19
<i>Aronson v. Dog Eat Dog Films, Inc.</i> , 738 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (W.D. Wash. 2010) .....	5, 6
<i>Balestra-Leigh v. Balestra</i> , 2010 WL 4280424 (D. Nev. Oct. 19, 2010), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 471 F. App'x 636 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	9
<i>*Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	16, 23
<i>Bible &amp; Gospel Trust v. Twinam</i> , 2008 WL 5245644 (D. Vt. Dec. 12, 2008).....	9
<i>Blumenthal v. Drudge</i> , 2001 WL 587860 (D.D.C. Feb. 13, 2001).....	4, 5
<i>Brown v. Wimberly</i> , 477 F. App'x 214 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	9
<i>Buckley v. Deloitte &amp; Touche USA LLP</i> , 2007 WL 1491403 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 2007).....	24
<i>Buckley v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 276 F. Supp. 2d 1271 (N.D. Ga. 2003).....	9
<i>*Burke v. Air Serv International</i> 685 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	10, 11, 14, 15, 25
 <i>*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.</i>	

<i>Burlington Northern Railroad Co. v. Woods</i> , 480 U.S. 1 (1987).....	14
<i>Business Guides, Inc. v. Chromatic Communications Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 533 (1991).....	12
<i>Card v. Pipes</i> , 398 F. Supp. 2d 1126 (D. Or. 2004) .....	6, 18
<i>Chamberlain v. Giampapa</i> , 210 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	21, 24
<i>Chandok v. Klessig</i> , 632 F.3d 803 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	9, 18
<i>Chi v. Loyola University Medical Center</i> , 787 F. Supp. 2d 797 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	9
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	12
<i>Containment Technologies Group, Inc. v. American Society of Health System Pharmacists</i> , 2009 WL 838549 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 26, 2009) .....	9
<i>Diwan v. EMP Global LLC</i> , 841 F. Supp. 2d 246 (D.D.C.), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 2012 WL 556277 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 6, 2012).....	8
<i>Eklund v. City of Seattle Mun. Ct.</i> , 410 F. App'x 14 (9th Cir. 2010).....	9, 17, 23
<i>Ellingson v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 78 F. Supp. 2d 965 (D. Minn. 1999).....	21
<i>Equilon Enterprises v. Consumer Cause, Inc.</i> , 52 P.3d 685 (Cal. 2002).....	5
* <i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	1, 2, 6, 8-10, 15, 16, 19, 24, 25
* <i>Farah v. Esquire Magazine</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2012).....	7, 18

<i>Four Navy Seals v. Associated Press</i> , 413 F. Supp. 2d 1136 (S.D. Cal. 2005) .....	5, 18
<i>G. Heilman Brewing Co. v. Joseph Oat Corp.</i> , 871 F.2d 648 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	18
<i>Gardner v. Martino</i> , 563 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	9, 16
<i>Garman v. Campbell County School District No. 1</i> , 630 F.3d 977 (10th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 95 (2011).....	14
<i>Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996).....	12
* <i>Godin v. Schencks</i> , 629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010).....	8, 9, 15, 17, 18, 23, 25
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965).....	9, 10, 11
* <i>Henry v. Lake Charles American Press, L.L.C.</i> , 566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	18, 23
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979).....	22
* <i>Hilton v. Hallmark Cards</i> , 599 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	16, 19
<i>In re Digital Music Antitrust Litigation</i> , 812 F. Supp. 2d 390 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	14
<i>In re Suprema Specialties, Inc.</i> , 285 F. App'x 782 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	24
<i>In re Zyprexa Products Liability Litigation</i> , 2011 WL 5563524 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2011) .....	24
<i>Milam v. State Farm Mutual Auto Insurance Co.</i> , 972 F.2d 166 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	24

<i>Northon v. Rule</i> , 637 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	16
<i>Orian v. Federation International des Droits de L'Homme</i> , 2012 WL 994643 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 22, 2012).....	21
<i>Palmer v. Hoffman</i> , 318 U.S. 109 (1943) .....	11
<i>Ragan v. Merchants Transfer &amp; Warehouse Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 530 (1949).....	12
<i>Russell v. Krowne</i> , 2010 WL 2765268 (D. Md. July 12, 2010) .....	9
<i>Sack v. Low</i> , 478 F.2d 360 (2d Cir. 1973) .....	20
<i>The Saint Consulting Group, Inc. v. Litz</i> , 2010 WL 2836792 (D. Mass. July 19, 2010) .....	17
<i>Semtek Int'l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001).....	12, 20
* <i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393, 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010).....	9-11, 13, 14, 17, 22
* <i>Sherrod v. Breitbart</i> , 843 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C.), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 11-7088 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 29, 2012).....	7, 8
<i>South Middlesex Opportunity Council v. Town of Framingham</i> , 2008 WL 4595369 (D. Mass. Sept. 30, 2008).....	17
<i>Tennenbaum v. Ariz. City Sanitary Dist.</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 1083 (D. Ariz. 2011) .....	9
<i>Thomas v. Los Angeles Times Communications, LLC</i> , 189 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (C.D. Cal. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 45 F. App'x 801 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	5, 6



<i>Turkowitz v. Town of Provincetown</i> , 2010 WL 5583119 (D. Mass. Dec. 1, 2010).....	17
* <i>United States ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles &amp; Space Co.</i> , 190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	9, 15, 16, 25
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 165 F.3d 952 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Vess v. Ciba-Geigy Corp. USA</i> , 317 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	5
<i>Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 740 (1980).....	10, 12, 14
<i>Weasel v. St. Alexius Medical Center</i> , 230 F.3d 348 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	20
<i>Weissinger v. United States</i> , 423 F.2d 795 (5th Cir. 1970) .....	20
<i>Wilcox v. Superior Court</i> , 33 Cal. Rptr. 2d 446 (Cal. Ct. App. 1994).....	5
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 754 F. Supp. 2d 942 (W.D. Tenn. 2010) .....	21
<b>STATUTES</b>	
*28 U.S.C. § 2072.....	11, 20, 22
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16(b)(1) .....	15
*D.C. Code § 16-5501 .....	1, 4
*D.C. Code § 16-5502 .....	3, 22
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 14, § 556 .....	17
Minn. Stat. § 145.682.....	21
N.D. Cent. Code § 28-01-46 .....	21
Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-26-122 .....	21

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. App. P. 29 ..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 3 ..... 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 ..... 9, 15, 17-20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41 ..... 9, 20, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 ..... 9, 15, 16, 18, 22

Paul Fahri, *Redskins Owner Daniel Snyder Drops Suit Against Washington  
City Paper*, WASH. POST, Sept. 10, 2011 ..... 5
